
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 12 NOVEMBER, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Andreas Tambourides (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Arjun Mittra 
Barry Rawlings 
 

Alan Schneiderman 
Stephen Sowerby 
Andrew Strongolou 
 

Joanna Tambourides 
Jim Tierney 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Rowan Turner 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
Brian Coleman 
Anne Hutton 
 

David Longstaff 
Kath McGuirk 
Alison Moore 
Robert Rams 
 

Lisa Rutter 
Brian Salinger 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

6.   Application for Planning Permission and Consent under the 
Advertisements Regulations  
 

 

 Brunswick Park Ward  
 

 

7.   Waterworks Cottages, 86 Brunswick Park Road, London, N11 1LE 
- B/02791/12  
 

1 - 14 

8.   Service Road between East Walk and Ferney Road, Barnet, Herts, 
EN4 8JU - B/02489/12  
 

15 - 20 

 East Barnet Ward  
 

 

9.   12B Pymmes Brook Drive, Barnet, Herts, EN4 9RU - B/03382/12  
 

21 - 32 

 East Finchley Ward  
 

 

10.   Dick Turpin, 383 Long Lane, London, N2 8JW - F/03139/12  
 

33 - 50 

 High Barnet Ward  
 

 

11.   30 Grimsdyke Crescent, Barnet, Herts, EN5 4AG - B/02356/12  
 

51 - 58 

 High Barnet Ward / Oakleigh Ward  / Underhill Ward  
 

 

12.   Barnet ERUV - B/03772/11  
 

59 - 108 

 West
[...]


 
3. Before the development hereby permitted commences, details of the 

materials to be used for the external surfaces of the building(s) and hard 
surfaced areas shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall be implemented in accordance 
with such details as approved.  
 
Reason: 
To safeguard the visual amenities of the locality. 

 
4. A scheme of hard and soft landscaping, including details of existing trees to 

be retained, shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority before the development, hereby permitted, is 
commenced. All work comprised in the approved scheme of landscaping 
shall be carried out before the end of the first planting and seeding season 
following occupation of any part of the buildings or completion of the 
development, whichever is sooner, or commencement of the use. Any 
existing tree shown to be retained or trees or shrubs to be planted as part of 
the approved landscaping scheme which are removed, die, become 
severely damaged or diseased within five years of the completion of 
development shall be replaced with trees or shrubs of appropriate size and 
species in the next planting season. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 

 
5. Prior to the commencement of any development on site, a scheme for 

acoustic fencing on the eastern and southern boundaries of the application 
site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved scheme shall be fully implemented before the 
development hereby permitted is first brought into use and maintained as 
such thereafter. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the enjoyment 
of the occupiers of their home(s). 

 
 

2



 

6.  Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted, details of 
the proposed boundary fences betwen properties shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the L
[...]
he premises at any time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays, 
before 8.00 am or after 1.00 pm on Saturdays, or before 8.00 am or after 
6.00pm on other days.  
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the amenities 
of occupiers of adjoining residential properties. 

 
11. The dwelling(s) shall achieve a Code Level 3 in accordance with the Code 

for Sustainable Homes Technical Guide (October 2008) (or such national 
measure of sustainability for house design that replaces that scheme).  No 
dwelling shall be occupied until a Final Code Certificate has been issued 
certifying that Code Level 3 has been achieved and this certificate has been 
submitted to and approved by the local planning authority. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the development is sustainable and complies with policy 
GSD of the adopted Unitary Development Plan (adopted 2006) and the 
adopted Sustainable Design and Construction Supplementary Planning 
Document (June 2007). 

 
12. Before this development is commenced, details of the levels of the 

building(s), road(s) and footpath(s) in relation to adjoining land and 
highway(s) and any other changes proposed in the levels of the site shall be 

4



submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be implemented in accordance with such details as 
approved.  
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the work is carried out at suitable levels in relation to the 
highway and adjoining land having regard to drainage, gradient of access 
and the amenities of adjoining occupiers and the health of any trees on the 
site. 

 
13. No site works or works on this development, including demolition or 

construction work shall commence until a Demolition, Construction and 
Traffic Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. All works must thereafter be carried out in full 
accordance with the approved details unless previously agreed in writing by 
the L
[...]
t the amenities of the area. 

 
7. No construction work resulting from the planning permission shall be carried 

out on the premises at any time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays, 
before 8.00 am or after 1.00 pm on Saturdays, or before 8.00 am or after 
6.00pm on other days unless previously approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the amenities 
of occupiers of adjoining residential properties. 

 
8. Part 1 

 
Before development commences other than for investigative work: 
 
a. A desktop study shall be carried out which shall include the identification 

of previous uses, potential contaminants that might be expected, given 
those uses, and other relevant        information. Using this information, a 
diagrammatical representation (Conceptual Model) for the site of all 
potential contaminant sources, pathways and receptors shall be 
produced.  The desktop study and Conceptual Model shall be submitted 
to the Local Planning Authority. If the desktop study and Conceptual 
Model indicate no risk of harm, development shall not commence until 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.- 

 
b. If the desktop study and Conceptual Model indicate any risk of harm, a 

site investigation shall be designed for the site using information 
obtained from the desktop study and Conceptual Model. This shall be 
submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority 
prior to that investigation being carried out on site.  The investigation 
must be comprehensive enough to enable:- 

• a risk assessment to be undertaken, 

• refinement of the Conceptual Model, and 

• the development of a Method Statement detailing the remediation 
requirements. 

 
The risk assessment and refined Conceptual Model shall be submitted, 
along with the site investigation report, to the Local Planning Authority. 
 
c. If the risk assessment and refined Conceptual Model indicate any risk of 

harm, a Method Statement detailing the remediation requirements, using 
the information obtained from the site investigation, and also detailing 

35



any post remedial monitoring shall be submitted to, and approved in 
writing by, the Local Planning Authority prior to that remediation being 
carried out on site.  

 
Part 2 
 
Where remediation of contamination on the site is required completion of 
the remediation detailed in the method statement shall be carried out and a 
report that provides verification that the required works have been carried 
out, shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority before the development is occupied. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure the development can be implemented and occupied with 
adequate regard for environmental and public safety. 

 
9. Before the development hereby permitted commences on site, details of all 

extraction and ventilation equipment shall be submitted to and approved by 
the Local Planning Authority and implemented in accordance with agreed 
details before the use is commenced. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the enjoyment 
or amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties. 

 
10. A scheme of hard and soft landscaping, including details of existing trees to 

be retained, shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority before the development, hereby permitted, is 
commenced.  
 
Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 

 
11. All work comprised in the approved scheme of landscaping shall be carried 

out before the end of the first planting and seeding season following 
occupation of any part of the buildings or completion of the development, 
whichever is sooner, or commencement of the use. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 

 
12. Any existing tree shown to be retained or trees or shrubs to be planted as 

part of the approved landscaping scheme which are removed, die, become 
severely damaged or diseased within five years of the completion of 
development shall be replaced with trees or shrubs of appropriate size and 
species in the next planting season. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 

 
13. Provisions shall be made within the site to ensure that all vehicles 

associated with the construction of the development hereby approved are 
properly washed and cleaned to prevent the passage of mud and dirt onto 
the adjoining highway.  

36



 
Reason: 
To ensure that the development does not cause danger and inconvenience 
to users of the adjoining pavement and highway. 

 
14. The level of noise emitted from any plant or machinery hereby approved 

shall be at least 5dB(A) below the background level, as measured from any 
point 1 metre outside the window of any room of a neighbouring residential 
property. 

 
If the noise emitted has a distinguishable, discrete continuous note (whine, 
hiss, screech, hum) and/or distinct impulse (bangs, clicks, clatters, thumps), 
then it shall be at least 10dB(A) below the background level, as measured 
from any point 1 metre outside the window of any room of a neighbouring 
residential property. 

 
Reason: 
To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the amenities 
of occupiers of neighbouring properties. 

 
15. The dwelling(s) shall achieve a Code Level 3 in accordance with the Code 

for Sustainable Homes Technical Guide (October 2008) (or such national 
measure of sustainability for house design that replaces that scheme).  No 
dwelling shall be occupied until a Final Code Certificate has been issued 
certifying that Code Level 3 has been achieved and this certificate has been 
submitted to and approved by the local planning authority. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the development is sustainable and complies with policy 
GSD of the adopted Unitary Development Plan (adopted 2006) and the 
adopted Sustainable Desi
[...]
rivacy screen shall thereafter be installed in accordance within 
the approved details and in the position shown on the approved drawing  

AGENDA ITEM 11

51



 
 
prior to the first use/occupation of the single storey rear extension and 
extended patio and retained as such thereafter. 
 
Reason: 
To safeguard the character and appearance of the general locality and the 
amenities of adjoining occupiers.  

 
6. Notwithstanding the provisions of any development order made under 

Section 59 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (or any Order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order) no windows, other than those 
expressly authorised by this permission, shall be placed at any time in the 
side elevations of the extensions hereby approved. 
 
Reason: 
To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential 
properties. 

 
INFORMATIVE(S): 
 
1. The reasons for this grant of planning permission or other planning related 

decision are as follows: 
 
i)  The proposed development accords with strategic planning guidance and 
policies as set out in The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011 and the Adopted 
Barnet Unitary Development Plan (UDP) (2006).  In particular the following 
policies are relevant: 
 
Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan (2006): GBEnv1, GBEnv2, D1, 
D2, D4, D5 and H27. 
Supplementary Design Guidance Note 5: Extensions to Houses, and: 
Core Strategy (Adopted 2012): CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5. 
Development Management Policies (Adopted 2012): DM01 and DM02. 
 
ii) The proposal is acceptable for the following reason(s): 
 
The proposed development is considered to have an acceptable impact on 
the character and appearance of the application site and the general street 
scene. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This proposal is considered to 
accord with Council policies and guidance. 
 

1.   MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
The determinatio
[...]
ics sound insulation issues- preliminary review; 
Martyn Gerrard marketing letter; quarterly property review 2009;  Martyn 
Gerrard property particulars.  
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
2. This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 

permission.  
 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 
2004. 

 
3. The premises shall be used for a recording studio and no other purpose 

(including any other purpose in Class Sui Generis of the Schedule to the 
Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order, 1987, or in any provision 
equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument revoking and re-enacting 
that Order, with or without modification).   
 
Reason: 
To enable the Local Planning Authority to exercise control of the type of use 
within the category in order to safeguard the amenities of the area. 

 

4. The development shall be constructed so as to provide sufficient air borne 
and structure borne sound insulation against internally generated noise and 
vibration. This sound insulation shall ensure that the levels of noise 
generated from the recording studio as measured within the adjacent 
habitable rooms of the development known as 100 Kingsway shall be no 
higher than 35dB(A) from 7am to 11pm and 30dB(A) in bedrooms from 
11pm to 7am. 

A scheme for mitigation measures shall be submitted to and approved by 
the Local Planning Authority prior to development. The approved mitigation 
scheme shall be implemented in its entirety before the use commences. 

AGENDA ITEM 13

109



 

Reason: 

To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the amenities 
of occupiers of the residential properties 

 
5. The use hereby permitted shall not operate before 7am or after 12am on 

weekdays and weekends. The use shall be closed on public and bank 
holidays. 
 
Reason: 
To safeguard the amenities of adjoining properties. 

 
6. The floor layo
[...]
he free flow of 
traffic and in order to protect the amenities of the area. 

 
4. Before the development hereby permitted commences onsite, details of the 

materials to be used for the external surfaces of the building(s) and hard 
surfaced areas shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall be implemented in accordance 
with such details as approved.  

AGENDA ITEM 16

133



 
Reason: 
To safeguard the visual amenities of the locality. 

 
5. The premises shall be used for a synagogue and its ancillary activities and 

for no other purpose (including any other purpose in Class D1) of the 
Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order, 1987, or 
in any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument revoking 
and re-enacting that Order, with or without modification).   
 
Reason: 
To enable the Local Planning Authority to exercise control of the type of use 
within the category in order to safeguard the amenities of the area. 

 
6. No deliveries shall be taken at or dispatched from the site on any Sunday, 

Bank or Public Holiday or before 8am or after 6pm on any other day.  
 
Reason: 
To prevent the use causing an undue disturbance to occupiers of adjoining 
residential properties at unsocial hours of the day. 

 
7. No construction work resulting from the planning permission shall be carried 

out on the premises at any time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays, 
before 8.00 am or after 1.00 pm on Saturdays, or before 8.00 am or after 
6.00pm on other days.  
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the amenities 
of occupiers of adjoining residential properties. 

 
8. Before the development hereby permitted commences on site, details of all 

extraction and ventilation equipment shall be submitted to and approved by 
the Local Planning Authority and implemented in accordance with agreed 
details before the use is commenced. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the enjoyment 
or amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties. 

 
9. Before the development hereby permitted is commenced a scheme 

indicating the provision to be made for disabled people to gain access to the 
public parts of the building shall have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The agreed scheme shall be 
implemented before the development hereby permitted is brought into use.  
Reason: 
To ensure adequate access levels within the development. 

 
10. A noise assessment, by an approved acoustic consultant, shall be carried 

out that assesses the likely impacts of noise on the development. This 
report and any measure to be implemented by the developer to address its 
findings shall be submitted in writing for the approval of the Local Planning 
Authority before the development commences. The approved measures 
shall be implemented in their entirety before the use commences. 

134



 
Reason: 
To ensure that the amenities of occupiers are not prejudiced by rail and/or 
road traffic and/or mixed use noise in the immediate surroundings. 

 
11. A scheme of hard and soft landscaping, including details of existing trees to 

be retained, shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority before the development, hereby permitted, is 
commenced.  
 
Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 

 
12. All work comprised in the approved scheme of landscaping shall be carried 

out before the end of the first planting and seeding season following 
occupation of any part of the buildings or completion of the development, 
whichever is sooner, or commencement of the use. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 

 
13. Any existing tree shown to be retained or trees or shrubs to be planted as 

part of the approved landscaping scheme which are removed, die, become 
severely damaged or diseased within five years of the completion of 
development shall be replaced with trees or shrubs of appropriate size and 
species in the next planting season. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 

 
14. The building hereby approved shall be constructed so as to provide 

sufficient sound insulation against internally generated noise and provided 
with double glazing and additional means of ventilation so that the windows 
and other openings can be kept closed.  A scheme for the necessary 
measures is to be provided to the LPA and agreed in writing before 
implementation. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the amenities 
of occupiers of adjoining residential properties. 

 
15. Before any development commences a Travel Plan shall be submitted 

setting out the synagogues transport policy to include the means of arrival 
and departure for users of the facility and details and means of 
transportation and car-pooling. The scheme as submitted shall be approved 
in writing by the local planning authority and the use shall be carried out in 
accordance with the Travel plan as approved. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure the minimum of vehicle movements into and out of the site in the 
interests of sustainability and highway safety. 
 

 

135



 
16. 

 
The public use of the premises for the purposes hereby permitted (other 
than during the hours of shabbat for religious functions and the use of the 
site during High Holy days and on Jewish Festivals and other activities as 
described in the schedule below*) shall only take place between the hours 
of 8.00am and 10.30pm Saturdays and Sundays (plus 30 minutes for staff 
to clear up the site) and between 7.00am and 10.30pm (plus 30 minutes for 
staff to clear up the site) on all other days. 
 

*Occasions Duration 
Rosh Hashana (2 days) 
Kol Nidre (1 evening) 
Yom Kippur (1 Day) 
Pessach (4 days) 

Shavout (1 evening and 2 days) 
Succot (3 days) 
Yom Hashoah (1 day) 
C
[...]
oved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 
appearance of the locality and/or the amenities of occupiers of adjoining 
residential properties and to confine access to the permitted points in the 
interest of the flow of traffic and conditions of general safety on the adjoining 
highway. 

 
26. Sample panels of facing brickwork in the elevation fronting Fallow Court 

Avenue to form a feature wall showing the proposed colour, texture, 
facebond and pointing shall be provided on site and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority before the relevant works commence and the sample 
panels shall be retained on site until the work is completed and has been 
approved. The development shall be implemented in accordance with such 
details as approved.  
 
Reason: 
To safeguard the visual amenities of the locality. 

 
27. Before the development hereby permitted commences, details of enclosures 

and screened facilities for the storage of recycling containers and wheeled 
refuse bins or other refuse storage containers where applicable, together 
with a satisfactory point of collection shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority and shall be provided at the site in 
accordance with the approved details before the development is occupied. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance for the development and satisfactory 
accessibility; and to protect the amenities of the area. 

 
28. Provisions shall be made within the site to ensure that all vehicles 

associated with the construction of the development hereby approved are 
properly washed and cleaned to prevent the passage of mud and dirt onto 
the adjoining highway.  
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the development does not cause danger and inconvenience 
to users of the adjoining pavement and highway. 

 
INFORMATIVE(S): 
 
1. The reasons for this grant of planning permission or other planning related 

decisio
[...]
ovide a landmark 
building which reflects the use proposed whilst taking into account the adjoining 
residential properties. 
 

157



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: Finchley Reform Synagogue, 101 Fallow Court 
Avenue, London, N12 0BE 
 
REFERENCE:  F/02183/12 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

158


	Agenda
	7 Waterworks Cottages, 86 Brunswick Park Road, London, N11 1LE - B/02791/12
	8 Service Road between East Walk and Ferney Road, Barnet, Herts, EN4 8JU - B/02489/12
	9 12B Pymmes Brook Drive, Barnet, Herts, EN4 9RU - B/03382/12
	10 Dick Turpin, 383 Long Lane, London, N2 8JW - F/03139/12
	11 30 Grimsdyke Crescent, Barnet, Herts, EN5 4AG - B/02356/12
	12 Barnet ERUV - B/03772/11
	13 Unit 1 Tally Ho Corner, 9 Nether Street, London, N12 0GA -F/0609/12
	14 101 Brent Way, London, N3 1AR - F/03309/12
	15 20 Ballards Lane, London, N3 2BJ - F/03767/12
	16 Finchley Reform Synagogue, 101 Fallow Court Avenue, London, N12 0BE - F/02183/12



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the East Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 
12 November 2012 

 
PRESENT: 

 
Councillor Andreas Tambourides (Chairman) 

Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 

 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
Councillor Andrew Strongolou 
 

Councillor Joanna Tambourides 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 4 October 2012 be approved as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 
 
All Members were present. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
 
Members declared the following interests: 
 
 

Member:  Subject:  Interest Declared:  

Councillor 
Andreas Tambourides 

Item 7  
 

Personal but non prejudicial interest as one of the speakers 
had visited his constituency surgery on one occasion. 



 

2 

 Waterworks Cottages, 86 
Brunswick Park Road, 
London N11 1LE  
B/02791/12  

Councillor 
Andreas Tambourides 

Councillor Alison Cornelius  
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
Councillor Andrew Strongolou 
Councillor Joanna 
Tambourides 
Councillor Jim Tierney 

Item 12 

 
BARNET ERUV B/03772/11 

Personal but non prejudicial interest as one of the speakers, 
Councillor David Longstaff is a fellow London Borough of 
Barnet councillor. 

 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY) 
 
There were none. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 
 
There were none. 
 

6. WATERWORKS COTTAGES, 86 BRUNSWICK PARK ROAD, LONDON, N11 1LE - B/02791/12 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the additional information as set out in the tabled addendum. 
 
The Sub-Committee having heard from Mr John O’Brien and Ms Ann Fenning objecting to the application and the applicant’s 
response; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) the conditions set out in the report (ii) the 
addendum and (iii) the below additional condition not in the addendum: 
 



 

3 

Notwithstanding the provisions of any development order made under Section 59 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (or 
any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order), the following operation(s) shall not be undertaken: Any works falling within Classes 
A-F of Part 1, Schedule 2 of The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development Order)1995,as amended. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the development does not prejudice the character of the locality and the enjoyment by existing and/or 
neighbouring occupiers of their properties. 
 

7. SERVICE ROAD BETWEEN EAST WALK AND FERNEY ROAD, BARNET, HERTS, EN4 8JU - B/02489/12 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the additional information as set out in the tabled addendum. 
 
The Sub-Committee having heard from Mr Harris Wolman objecting to the application; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) the conditions set out in the report (ii) the 
addendum and (iii) the additional condition not in the addendum: 
 
The gates hereby approved shall be painted black and shall be permanently maintained in that colour. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities of the locality. 
 

8. 12B PYMMES BROOK DRIVE, BARNET, HERTS, EN4 9RU - B/03382/12 
 
The Sub-Committee having heard from Mrs Lucy Omezi and Mr John Dix objecting to the application and the applicant’s response; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) the conditions set out in the report (ii) the 
addendum and (iii) the below additional conditions not in the addendum: 
 
No construction work resulting from the planning permission shall be carried out on the premises at any time on Sundays, Bank or 
Public Holidays, before 8.00 am or after 1.00 pm on Saturdays, or before 8.00 am or after 6.00pm pm on other days.  
REASON: 
To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties. 
 
Before the development hereby permitted is brought into use or occupied, the site shall be enclosed except at the permitted points of 
access in accordance with details previously submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 



 

4 

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the appearance of the locality and/or the amenities of 
occupiers of adjoining residential properties and to confine access to the permitted points in the interest of the flow of traffic and 
conditions of general safety on the adjoining highway. 
 
A scheme of hard and soft landscaping including details of existing trees to be retained shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority before the development hereby permitted, is commenced.  Whilst details are required in respect of the 
whole site, particular attention should be given to the proposed landscaping along the length of the site’s southern boundary with 13 
Pymmes Brook Drive. 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and to ensure that the amenities of neighbouring residents are not 
prejudiced by overlooking / loss of privacy. 
 
All work comprised in the approved scheme of landscaping shall be carried out before the end of the first planting and seeding 
season following occupation of any part of the buildings or completion of the development, whichever is sooner, or commencement 
of the use. 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 
 
Any existing tree shown to be retained or trees or shrubs to be planted as part of the approved landscaping scheme which are 
removed, die, become severely damaged or diseased within five years of the completion of development shall be replaced with trees 
or shrubs of appropriate size and species in the next planting season. 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 
 
 

9. DICK TURPIN, 383 LONG LANE, LONDON, N2 8JW - F/03139/12 
 
The application was formally withdrawn by the applicant. 
 

10. 30 GRIMSDYKE CRESCENT, BARNET, HERTS, EN5 4AG - B/02356/12 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the additional information as set out in the tabled addendum. 
 
The Sub-Committee having heard from Mr Patrick Slade objecting to the application and the applicant’s response; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
 



 

5 

11. BARNET ERUV - B/03772/11 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the additional information as set out in the tabled addendum. 
 
The Sub-Committee having heard from Mr Cozens, Mr Harley and Councillor David Longstaff (High Barnet ward) objecting to the 
application and the applicant’s response; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to the conditions set out in the report and subject 
to the addendum. 
 

12. UNIT 1 TALLY HO CORNER, 9 NETHER STREET, LONDON, N12 0GA -F/0609/12 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the additional information as set out in the tabled addendum. 
 
The Sub-Committee having heard from Mr David Stephenson objecting to the application and the applicant’s response; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) the conditions set out in the report (ii) the 
addendum and (iii) the amendment of some conditions as reflected below: 
 
4.  The development shall be constructed so as to provide sufficient air borne and structure borne sound insulation against internally 
generated noise and vibration.  This sound insulation shall ensure that the levels of noise generated from the recording studio as 
measured within the adjacent habitable rooms of the development known as 100 Kingsway shall be no higher than 35dB(A) from 
7am to 12am and 30dB(A) in bedrooms from 11pm to 12am.  A scheme for mitigation measures shall be submitted to and approved 
by the Local Planning authority prior to development.  The approved mitigation scheme shall be implemented in its entirety before 
the use commences. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the amenities of occupiers of the residential properties. 
 
8.  The maximum number of people on site after 11pm and until the unit closes will be 15 people at any one time. 
 
Reason: As per addendum. 
 
 

13. 101 BRENT WAY, LONDON, N3 1AR - F/03309/12 
 



 

6 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) the conditions set out in the report (ii) the 
below additional condition not in the addendum: 
 
Prior to commencement of development details of the proposed landscape screen shown on drawing 300/12/02 rev B shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Submitted details shall include details of the proposed species; 
maturity of plants and replacement plan any planting that dies within the first five years for the proposed screens.  The landscape 
scheme shall be implemented in accordance within the approved details and in the position shown on the approved drawing prior to 
the first use/occupation of the single storey rear extension and extended patio and retained as such thereafter. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties 
 
 

14. 20 BALLARDS LANE, LONDON, N3 2BJ - F/03767/12 
 
The Sub-Committee having heard from Ms Colette Carr objecting to the application and the applicant’s response; 
 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE THE APPLICATION (being a reversal of officer’s recommendations) for the following reason: 
 
The proposal would by reason of increased comings and goings, would cause unacceptable levels of noise and disturbance 
detrimental to the residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers contrary to policy DM04 of the Local Plan Development 
Management Policies DPD (2012). 
 

15. FINCHLEY REFORM SYNAGOGUE, 101 FALLOW COURT AVENUE, LONDON, N12 0BE - F/02183/12 
 
The application was withdrawn from the agenda at the request of officers for the following reason: for additional time to consider 
detailed late letters of objection. 
 
 

16. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 10.19 pm 


